

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

SUSAN LIEBERT; ANNA HAAS; ANNA
POI; and ANASTASIA FERIN KNIGHT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
et al.,

Defendants,

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00672

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT
WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEPOSITARYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Legal Standard 1

Argument 1

 I. Intervenor has not identified any doctrine or precedent that warrants abstention..... 1

 II. The Court should not stay this case..... 3

 III. The Court should not dismiss this case for failure to state a claim..... 5

 A. The Witness Requirement violates Section 201 of the Voting Rights Act. 5

 1. The Witness Requirement is a “prerequisite” to voting..... 5

 2. The Witness Requirement is a requirement to prove qualifications by voucher of a witness. 7

 3. The Witness Requirement mandates that the witness be a member of a class. 9

 B. If the Witness Requirement does not require voters to prove qualifications by the voucher of other voters, it is immaterial to determining voter qualifications in violation of the Materiality Provision. 10

 1. Rejecting an absentee ballot for a noncompliant witness certificate is a denial of the right to vote. 11

 2. A noncompliant witness certificate is an error or omission on a paper relating to an act requisite to voting. 15

 3. Compliance with the Witness Requirement is immaterial to determining whether a voter is qualified to vote..... 18

Conclusion 22

Certificate of Service 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AAR Int’l, Inc. v. Nimelias Enters. S.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Adkinds v. VIM Recycling</i> , 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	17, 21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	15, 20
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	12
<i>Eakin v. Adams Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:22-CV-340, 2023 WL 3903112 (W.D. Pa. June 8, 2023)	13
<i>In re Georgia Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-CV-01259, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)	13, 16, 17, 21
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Alabama</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Grice Eng’g, Inc. v. JG Innovations, Inc.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 915 (W.D. Wis. 2010)	4
<i>Gunn v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 968 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Int’l Coll. of Surgeons v. City of Chicago</i> , 153 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	13, 21

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....19

Migliori v. Cohen,
36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)12, 15, 20

Mulholland v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014)1, 2

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020)21

Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt,
No. 1:22-CV-00339, 2023 WL 8091601 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023).....11, 13, 16, 17

Page v. Alliant Credit Union,
52 F.4th 340 (7th Cir. 2022)1

Parker v. Franklin Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012)3

Priorities USA v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
No. 2023CV1900 (Cir. Ct. Dane Cnty.)2

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....4

Quarles v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....22

Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....13

Ritter v. Migliori,
142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....11, 12, 18

Ritter v. Migliori,
143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....12

Saucedo v. Gardner,
335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....6

Schwier v. Cox,
412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....16, 21

Simmons v. Himmelreich,
578 U.S. 621 (2016).....15

SKS & Associates, Inc. v. Dart,
619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010)2, 3

Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon,
596 U.S. 450, 459 (2022).....18

Sprint Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....2

State v. Matasek,
2014 WI 27, 353 Wis. 2d 601, 846 N.W.2d 8118

Thomas v. Andino,
613 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D.S.C. 2020).....10

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....8

Tully v. Okeson,
78 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2023)14

Tully v. Okeson,
977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)14

United States v. Classic,
313 U.S. 299 (1941).....11

United States v. Logue,
344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965)7

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers Co-op.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....20

United States v. Ryan,
428 F. Supp. 3d 31 (W.D. Wis. 2019)6

Vote.org v. Callanen,
39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)11

Vote.org v. Callanen,
No. 22-50536, --- F.4th ----,
2023 WL 8664636 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023).....12, 13, 20, 21

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A)11, 14, 15

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)	11, 14, 15, 18
52 U.S.C. § 10501	5
52 U.S.C. § 10502(d)	6, 14
Ala. Code § 17-9-30(f) (2021)	7
S.C. Code § 7-15-380	10
Wis. Stat. § 6.02	18
Wis. Stat. § 6.15	18
Wis. Stat. § 6.32	8
Wis. Stat. § 6.79(2)	8
Wis. Stat. § 6.84(2)	15
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(2)	7, 8, 9
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)(1)	7, 9
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(6d)	15
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(9)	15
Wis. Stat. § 6.875(4)	7
Other Authorities	
Wis. Const., art. III, § 1	18
